assets by, in part, cash flow hedging elements of its variable-rate funding book to a fixed rate. An amount of
R0.5 billion (2023: R0.5 billion) is designated for hedge accounting. Interest rate swaps have the economic effect of
converting floating-rate debt to fixed-rate debt. The net unmatched position, resulting from the group’s exposure to
variable-rate funding from its retail deposits, exposes the group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Annual financial statements

Annual financial statements 2024  |  141140  |  Capitec Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements continued

Year ended 29 February 2024

32. Financial risk management continued
32.3 Currency risk

Business bank
The Business bank, in terms of approved limits, manages short-term foreign currency exposures relating to trade
imports, exports and interest flows on foreign liabilities.

The group has conservative net open foreign currency position limits that are well below the limits allowed by the
SARB. For the year under review, the highest net open position recorded, for any single day, was R149.5 million
(2023: R116.0 million).

Sensitivity analysis on pre-tax profit with all other variables held constant:

R’000 US dollar Euro
Pound

sterling Other Total

2024

Rand weakens by 10% (520) (312) 289 (87) (630)

Rand strengthens by 10% 520 312 (289) 87 630

2023

Rand weakens by 10% (1 461) (501) 294 (464) (2 132)

Rand strengthens by 10% 1 461 501 (294) 464 2 132

The transaction exposures and foreign exchange contracts at the reporting date are summarised as follows:

R’000 US dollar Euro
Pound

sterling Other Total

2024

Total foreign exchange assets 914 418 304 998 108 857 84 289 1 412 562

Total foreign exchange liabilities (847 179) (194 411) (84 728) (74 916) (1 201 234)

Commitments to purchase
foreign currency 1 014 240 923 167 22 234 22 404 1 982 045

Commitments to sell foreign currency (1 074 255) (1 029 424) (50 380) (30 565) (2 184 624)

Year-end effective net open
foreign currency positions 7 224 4 330 (4 017) 1 212 8 749

2023

Total foreign exchange assets 960 786 272 421 94 389 78 510 1 406 106

Total foreign exchange liabilities (884 432) (225 111) (103 877) (61 317) (1 274 737)

Commitments to purchase
foreign currency 525 337 270 084 63 353 45 151 903 925

Commitments to sell foreign currency (581 396) (310 433) (57 951) (55 903) (1 005 683)

Year-end effective net open
foreign currency positions 20 295 6 961 (4 086) 6 441 29 611

32.4 Liquidity risk
The group manages liquidity cautiously with a low appetite for liquidity risk and operates a conservative maturity
profile which is monitored by the ALCO in terms of an approved ALM policy. The maturity profile reflects the
deliberate strategy of funding longer-term assets with a significant portion of long-term funding with limited use of
core call deposit funding. Our conservative approach at times results in the holding of cash in excess of immediate
operational requirements. Funding that is surplus to operational requirements is managed in terms of the liquidity
philosophy to ensure that obligations can be met as they become due without incurring unacceptable losses.